

No. 14-1458

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC.
AND MANAGED HEALTH NETWORK, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYERS GROUP AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THEANE EVANGELIS

Counsel of Record

CATHERINE A. CONWAY

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

(213) 229-7000

tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. California Courts Have Repeatedly Sought To Undermine The Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration Agreements	3
II. The <i>Armendariz</i> Rule Is Deeply Flawed And Violates This Court’s Precedents And Congress’s Intent In Enacting The FAA	7
III. This Court Should Reverse The Ninth Circuit’s Decision And Enforce The FAA’s Command To Respect The Contractual Expectations Of The Parties	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramson v. Juniper Networks</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 422 (Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Ct. App. 2012)	16
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	18
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank, P.C. v. Superior Court</i> , 949 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Bolter v. Super. Ct.</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 888 (Ct. App. 2001)	9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	7
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 42 (Ct. App. 2014)	14, 15

<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	7
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	5, 18
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Fittante v. Palm Springs Motors Inc.</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 659 (Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 376 (Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	17, 20
<i>Hall Street Assocs. LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	5
<i>Harper v. Ultimo</i> , 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 418 (Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transport Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	3, 17, 18, 19

<i>Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (Ct. App. 2010)	16
<i>Marathon Entm't v. Blasi</i> , 174 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Martinez v. Master Prot. Corp.</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 663 (Ct. App. 2004)	9, 16
<i>Mercuro v. Super. Ct.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 671 (Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5
<i>MKB Management Inc. v. Melikian</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 899 (Ct. App. 2010)	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7
<i>Nyulassy v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 296 (Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>O'Hare v. Mun. Res. Consultants</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 116 (Ct. App. 2003)	9, 16
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express. (USA) Inc.</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 3d 471 (Ct. App. 2008)	16
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Ct. App. 2009)	15
<i>Pardee Constr. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 123 Cal. Rptr. 2d 288 (Ct. App. 2002)	8

<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 229 P.3d 83 (Cal. 2010).....	7
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	4, 7, 8, 12, 19
<i>Pinedo v. Premium Tobacco Stores</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 435 (Ct. App. 2000)	16
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 190 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (Ct. App. 2015)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 1462 (Ct. App. 2009)	12
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 492 (Ct. App. 2012)	15
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Sanchez v. Western Pizza Enters.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 247 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2011).....	6, 10
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	6, 9

<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013).....	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4
<i>Suh v. Super. Ct.</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 3d 585 (Ct. App. 2010)	16
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 862 (Ct. App. 2002)	8
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (Ct. App. 2010)	16
<i>Wherry v. Award, Inc.</i> , 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Ct. App. 2011)	16
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 229.....	4, 19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599	13, 16
Other Authorities	
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)	8
